Exchange differences arising from translation of the

financial statements of foreign operations

   (  5 )
  Decrease in income tax related to items that may be

reclassified

   (  1 )

Decrease in other comprehensive income after tax for the

current fiscal year

   (  6 )

Decrease in total comprehensive income for the current

fiscal year

   ( $ 1,351 )

Decrease in net profit is attributable to:
  The owner of the Company   ( $ 1,345 )
  non-controlling interests   -

   ( $ 1,345 )

(Continued)

(Continued from previous page)

   2023

The decrease in comprehensive income is attributable to:
  The owner of the Company   ( $ 1,351 )
  non-controlling interests   -

   ( $ 1,351 )

Effect of earnings per share
  Decrease in basic earnings per share   ( $ 0.03 )
  Decrease in diluted earnings per share   ( $ 0.03 )

  The summary of the effects of the initial application of the amendment to IAS 12

for the first time in 2022 is as follows:

Effects of assets, liabilities, and equity in 2022

Amount before

restatement

Initial

application

adjustment

Amount after

restatement

December 31, 2022

Deferred income tax assets   $ 2,989   $ 37,452   $ 40,441

Effects of assets   $ 2,989   $ 37,452   $ 40,441

Deferred income tax

liabilities   $ 41,407   $ 35,536   $ 76,943

Effects of liabilities   $ 41,407   $ 35,536   $ 76,943

Retained earnings   $ 578,556   $ 1,820   $ 580,376

Other equity   10,954   94   11,048

non-controlling interests   3,337   2   3,339

Effect of equity   $ 592,847   $ 1,916   $ 594,763

January 1, 2022

Deferred income tax assets   $ 4,785   $ 21,380   $ 26,165

Effects of assets   $ 4,785   $ 21,380   $ 26,165

Deferred income tax

liabilities   $ 33,641   $ 19,193   $ 52,834

Effects of liabilities   $ 33,641   $ 19,193   $ 52,834

Retained earnings   $ 583,557   $ 2,211   $ 585,768

Other equity   (  10,871 )   (  21 )   (  10,892 )

non-controlling interests   2,904   (  3 )   2,901

Effect of equity   $ 575,590   $ 2,187   $ 577,777

Effect of comprehensive income items in 2022

Item

Amount before

restatement

Initial

application

adjustment

Amount after

restatement

Income tax expense   ( $ 60,176 )   ( $ 387 )   ( $ 60,563 )

Impact on net income for

the current fiscal year

   215,933   (  387 )   215,546

Items that may

subsequently be

reclassified to profit or

loss:

  Exchange differences

arising from

translation of the

financial

statements of

foreign operations

   27,630   144   27,774
  income tax related to

items that may be

reclassified

 (  5,457 )   (  28 )   (  5,485 )

Decrease in other

comprehensive income

after tax for the current

fiscal year

   22,173   116   22,289

Effect of total

comprehensive income for

the current fiscal year

  $ 238,106   ( $ 271 )   $ 237,835

Effect of net profit is

attributable to:

  The owner of the

Company

   $ 215,848   ( $ 391 )   $ 215,457

  non-controlling

interests

   85   4   89

   $ 215,933   ( $ 387 )   $ 215,546

Effect of total

comprehensive income for

the current fiscal year is

attributable to:

  The owner of the

Company

   $ 237,673   ( $ 276 )   $ 237,397

  non-controlling

interests

   433   5   438

   $ 238,106   ( $ 271 )   $ 237,835

Effect of earnings per

share

  basic earnings per

share

  $ 4.30   ( $ 0.01 )   $ 4.29
  diluted earnings per

share

  $ 4.27   ( $ 0.01 )   $ 4.26

2. Application of IFRS Accounting Standards endorsed by FSC in 2024

Effective Date Announced by

IASB (Note 1)
Amendment to IFRS 16 "Lease liability in a sale

and leaseback"

 January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

Amendment to IAS 1 “Classification of Liabilities

as Current or Non-Current”

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 1 "Non-current liabilities

with covenants"

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 “Supplier

Finance Arrangements”

 January 1, 2024 (Note 3)

Note 1. Unless otherwise specified, the aforementioned New/revised/amended

[…]

Increase in equity   $ 563

Effect  of comprehensive income items in 202

  2023

Increased losses on long-term equity investments

using the equity method   ( $ 1,276 )

Income tax expense   (  69 )

Decrease in Net profit for the year   (  1,345 )

tems that may subsequently be reclassified to profit

or loss:

Exchange differences arising from translation of

the financial statements of foreign operations   (  5 )

Decrease in income tax related to items that may

be reclassified   (  1 )

Decrease in other comprehensive income after tax for

the current fiscal year   (  6 )

Decrease in total comprehensive income for the

current fiscal year   ( $ 1,351 )

Effect of earnings per share

Decrease in basic earnings per share   ( $ 0.03 )

Decrease in diluted earnings per share   ( $ 0.03 )

The summary of the effects of the initial application of the amendment to IAS 12 for

the first time in 2022 is as follows:

Effect of assets, liabilities, and equity in 2022

Amount before

restatement
Initial application

adjustment

Amount after

restatement

December 31, 2022

Long-term equity Investments

using the equity method

  $ 429,276   $ 1,167   $ 430,443

Deferred income tax assets   2,989   1,080   4,069

Effects of assets   $ 432,265   $  2,247   $ 434,512

(Continued)

(Continued from previous page)

Amount before

restatement
Initial application

adjustment

Amount after

restatement

Deferred income tax

liabilities

  $ 40,335   $ 333   $ 40,668

Effects of liabilities   $ 40,335   $ 333   $ 40,668

Retained earnings   $ 325,085   $ 1,820   $ 326,905

Other equity   10,954   94   11,048

Effect of equity   $ 336,039   $ 1,914   $ 337,953

January 1, 2022

Long-term equity

Investments using the

equity

  $ 377,423   $ 1,420   $ 378,843

Deferred income tax assets   4,785   1,146   5,931

Effects of assets   $ 382,208   $ 2,566   $ 384,774

Deferred income tax

liabilities

   32,682   376   33,058

Effects of liabilities   $ 32,682   $ 376   $ 33,058

Retained earnings   $ 364,824   $ 2,211   $ 367,035

Other equity   (  10,871 )   (  21 )   (  10,892 )

Effect of equity   $ 353,953   $ 2,190   $ 356,143

Effect of comprehensive income items in 2022

Item

Amount before

restatement

Initial application

adjustment

Amount after

restatement

Investment income from

subsidiaries using the equity

method

   $ 24,571   ( $ 396 )   $ 24,175

Income tax expense   (  55,892 )   5   (  55,887 )

Impact on net income for

the current fiscal year

   215,848   (  391 )   215,457

Items that may

subsequently be reclassified

to profit or loss:

  Exchange differences

arising from

translation of the

financial statements of

foreign operations

   27,282   143   27,425

Item

Amount before

restatement

Initial application

adjustment

Amount after

restatement
  income tax related to

items that may be

reclassified

 (  5,457 )   (  28 )   (  5,485 )

Decrease in other

comprehensive income after

tax for the current fiscal

year

   21,825   115   21,940

Effect of total

comprehensive income for

the current fiscal year

  $ 237,673   ( $ 276 )   $ 237,397

Effect of earnings per share
  basic earnings per

share

  $ 4.30   ( $ 0.01 )   $ 4.29
  diluted earnings per

share

  $ 4.27   ( $ 0.01 )   $ 4.26

(III) Application of IFRS Accounting Standards endorsed by FSC in 2024

New, revised, amended standards and

interpretations

Effective Date Announced by

IASB (Note 1)
Amendment to IFRS 16 "Lease liability in a sale

and leaseback"

 January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

Amendment to IAS 1 “Classification of Liabilities

as Current or Non-Current”

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 1 "Non-current liabilities

with covenants"

 January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 “Supplier

Finance Arrangements”

 January 1, 2024

Note 4. Unless otherwise specified, the aforementioned New/revised/amended